GENERAL LAWS.

CHAPTER 1.

[Published January 25, 1872.)

AN ACT to aunthorize the city of Green Bay to conveﬁ‘ to the
United States, Grass Island, at the mouth of the Fox River, for
the purpose of erecting thereon a light-house, and to convey
all the interest of the state to said island.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SectioN 1. The city of Green Bay is hereby au- May sen ana
thorized to sell and convey to the government of the fIny%y Graes
United States, the island at or near the mouth of Fox
river on Green Bay, commonly called Grass Island, or
so much as may be necessary for the purpose of erect-
ing a light-house thereon, and such other buildings as
may be necessary; and a conveyance thereof legally
executed by the mayor in the name of the city of
Green Bay, and under the corporate seal of said city
shall vest the title thereof in the United States and its
assigns forever.

SecrioN 2. In case any right, title or interest shall state to convey
remain in the state of Wisconsin, all its right, title and #! 8% et
interest 18 by this act conveyed to the government of
the United States for the uses and purposes in sec-
tion one of this act expressed.

Seorioy 3. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage.

Approved January 24, 1872.



